NON-CODE ORDINANCE Introduced: April 13, 2011
Public Hearing: April 21, 2011
Enacted: April 21, 2011

CITY OF DILLINGHAM, ALASKA
ORDINANCE NO. 2011-03
AN ORDINANCE OF THE DILLINGHAM CITY COUNCIL AMENDING THE BUDGET BY

ADOPTING BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. 2, AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR THE FY
2011 CITY OF DILLINGHAM BUDGET

WHEREAS, the City Council has approved the Operating Budget and Capital Improvement
Budget for FY 2011 in accordance with Title 4 of the Dillingham Municipal Code pursuant to
AS 20.20.500(3); and

WHEREAS, duly advertised public workshops were held and the City Council reviewed the
budget amendment recommendations presented; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has set the rate of levy of property tax for the City of Dillingham
for FY 2011 budget at 13 mills; and,

WHEREAS, the budget presented, reviewed and changed is in accordance with sound and
efficient municipal management principles; and

WHEREAS, the City Council should have the power to transfer appropriated monies from
one General Government Fund or Special Revenue Fund to another and from one Capital
Project to another by resolution and the City Manager should have the power to transfer
funds from one line item object to another object code within a fund and within a Capital
Improvement Project; and,

WHEREAS, the FY 2011 funds are ready for appropriation by ordinance,
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Dillingham City Council that:

1. The FY 2011 Operating Budget and Capital Improvement Budget Amendment No.
2 as recommended by the City Manager is hereby adopted for the City of
Dillingham.

2. The amounts set forth in the budget as reviewed by the City Council for the
respective departments and/or funds shall be, and hereby are, appropriated for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 2011.

3. The City Council shall have the power to transfer approved and appropriated
General Fund or Special Revenue Fund monies from one to another and from one
Capital Project to another by resolution.

City of Dillingham Ordinance No. 2011-03
Page 1 of 5




4. The City Manager shall have the power to transfer funds from one line item object
code to another within a fund and within a Capital Improvement Project.

BE IT ENACTED by the Dillingham City Council that:

Section 1.  Classification: This ordinance is a non-code ordinance.

Section 2.  Severability. If any portion of this ordinance or any application thereof to
any person or circumstances is held invalid, the remainder of the ordinance and the

application to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

Section 3.  Appropriation Summary. The appropriation from the Treasury in Section
4 is a total of $23,545,776, and the amended appropriation is $23,697,568.

Section 4.  Appropriations.

A. General Fund Government Operations

01 City Council $135,950
04 Administration 272,017
06 City Clerk 144,936
08 Finance 580,887
10 Legal 30,000
12 Insurance 105,000
13 City School 1,300,000
14  Non-Departmental 193,681
15 Contributions 97,500
16  Planning 126,123
19 Dispatch 379,532
20 Patrol 882,307
22 Corrections 480,417
23 Dept. of Motor Vehicles 77,810
30 Fire 287,459
40 Community Services Officer 145,445
42 Buildings and Grounds 250,815
44 Shop : 196,423
46 Street 485,544
48 Public Works Administration 113,694
60 Library 156,368
80 Transfers/Contingencies 819,962
90 Transfers to Equipment/Capital Reserves 95,000

TOTAL GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS $7.384.370

City of Dillingham Ordinance No. 2011-03
Page 2 of 5

=



SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS & OTHER FUNDS APPROPRIATIONS

06 Water & Sewer

07 Landfill

08 Port - Dock

09 Port - Boat Harbor

10 E-911

12 Senior Center

15 Debt Service

34 Mary Carlson Estate Permanent Fund

TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
& OTHER FUNDS APPROPRIATIONS

CAPITAL APPROPRIATIONS

Equipment Replacement Capital Project Fund

Capital Improvement Projects
TOTAL CAPITAL APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS
Section 5. Revenues.

General Fund

Taxes
Sales Taxes
Alcohol Sales Taxes
Transient Lodging Sales Taxes
Real Property Taxes
Personal Property Taxes
Penalty and Interest on Property Taxes
Penalty and Interest on Sales Taxes
Gaming Sales Tax
Payment in Lieu Taxes (PILT)

Other Revenues
Jail Contract Revenue
Revenue Sharing
Shared Fisheries
Raw Fish Tax
Revenues from State of Alaska
Revenues from Federal Government
Administrative Overhead
Charges for Current Services
Licenses Fees Fines and Permits
Lease and Rental Income
Investment Income
Other Revenues

TOTAL GENERAL FUND REVENUES

$436,061
348,878
363,469
223,196
170,000
482,072
1,177,840

8610

$3,210,126

203,000
12,900,072
13,103,072

$23,697,568

$2,500,000
250,000
60,000
1,496,896
427,495
42,450
30,000
85,000
417,196

428,000
210,762
40,358
238,589
174,452
151,000
366,570
20,850
90,900
51,950
84,500
5,000

$7.171,968

City of Dillingham
Page 3 of 5

Ordinance No. 2011-03




SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS & OTHER FUNDS REVENUES

06 Water & Sewer $397,799
07 Landfill 348,878
08 Port - Dock 600,451
09 Port - Boat Harbor 223,196
10 E-911 125,000
12 Senior Center 482,072
15 Debt Service 1,177,840
30 Equipment Replacement 50,000
32 Ambulance Reserve 47,500
34 Mary Carlson Estate Permanent Fund 12,500
50 Landfill Capital Project Fund 8,500
TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
& OTHER FUNDS REVENUES $3.473,736
Capital Improvement Projects
Dillingham Middle/High/Elementary Schools $4,310,212
Water Tank Repair 1,508,600
Water Treatment Plant 2,998,191
Water Line #2 to Water Treatment Plant 226,345
Negleq Well Development 357,392
Landfill Projects 175,000
Tower Road Construction 1,000,000
Water-Front North Bulkhead 2,324 332
Total Capital Improvement Projects $12,900,072
TOTAL REVENUES $23,645,776
Section 6. Transfers.
Transfers from General Fund to Other Funds:
Landfill $168,085
Harbor 108,458
Senior Center 300,067
Ambulance Reserve 47,500
Debt Service 243,352
Equipment Replacement 50,000
Total Transfers $917,462
Transfer from E911 Fund 10 to General Fund 01 Dispatch $45,000
Section7. Summary.
Total Revenues $23,545,776
Total Appropriations $23,697,568
Net (Decrease) to Fund Balances ($151,792)
City of Dillingham Ordinance No. 2011-03

Page 4 of 5



Section 8.

Effective Date. This ordinance is effective upon passage
ENACTED by the Dillingham City Council on /!,Wf"./ 2.1 , 2011,
f,_ SEAL f’; ;
Tim e Alice Ruby, Méyor
ATTEST:

e Wllhams City Clerk

City of Dillingham
Page 5 of 5

Ordinance No. 2011-03



City of Dillingham
FY11-Year Budget Review Summary

HHR
Requested
Current FY2011 FY2011 Difference Net
Fund Department Budget Amend Chang

1 City Councit 135,950 135,950 -

4  Administration 272,017 272,017 -

6 City Clerk 144,936 144,936 -

8 Finance 545,887 580,887 35,000.00
10  Lega! 30,000 30,000 -
12 Insurance 100,996 105,000 4,004.00
13  City School District 1,300,000 1,300,000 -
14  Non-Departmental 173,675 193,681 20,006.00
15  Contributions 97,500 97,500 -

16  Planning 126,123 126,123 -
18 Dispatch 378,532 379,532 -
20 Patrol 882,307 882,307 -
22 Corrections Facility 480,417 480,417 -
23 DMV 77,810 77,810 -
30 Fire & EMS 287.459 287,459 -
40 Community Services Officer 145,445 145,445 -
42  Buildings & Grounds 250,815 250,815 -
44  Shop Maintenance 196,423 196,423 -
46  Street Maintenance 453,344 485,644 32,200.00
48  Public Works Administration 113,604 113,604 -
49  City Apartment Building (] 27,500 27,500.00
60 Library 156,368 156,368 -
80 Transfer Subsidy for Operations 794,962 819,962 25,000.00
90 Transfer to Equipment/Capital Reserves 95,000 95,000 -
Totat General Fund Appropriations: 7,240,660 7,384,370 143,710.00
Totat General Fund Revenue: 1,099 021 7,171,968 72,947.00
Net G { Fund: {141,639.00) (212,402.00) (70,763.00)
Special Revenue Funds
6 Water & Sewer Expenses 414,634.00 436,061.00 21,427.00
Water & Sewer Revenue 392,130.00 397,799.00 5,669.00
Note* Use of FY2010 Fund Balance 122,504.00) 138,262.00) {15,758.00)
7 Landfil Expenses 323,878.00 348,878.00 25,000.00
Landfill Revenues 323,878.00 348,878.00 25,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
8 Dock Expenses 363,469.00 363,469.00 0.00
Dock Revenues 600,451.00 600,451.00 0.00
235,982.00 236,982.00 0.00
9 Boat Harbor Expenses 223,196.00 223,196.00 0.00
Boat Rarbor Revenues 223,196.00 223,196.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
10 E-911 Expenses 170,000.00 170,000.00 0.00
E-911 Revenues 125,000.00 125,000. 0.00
Note * 145,000.00) {45,000.00) 0.00
H Asset Forfeitures Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00
Asset Forfeitures Revenues 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
12 Senior Center Expenses 482,072.00 482,072.00 0.00
Senior Center Revenues 482,072.00 482,072.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
15 Debt Service Expenses 1,177,840.00 1,177,840.00 0.00
Debt Service Revenues 1,177,840.00 1,177,840.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
30 Equipment Replacement Fund Expenses 203,000.00 203,000.00 0.00
Equipment Replacement Fund Transfer in 50,000.00 50,000.00 0.00
Note* Use of FY2010 Fund Balance {153,060.60) {153,000.00) 0.00
32 Ambulance Reserve Fund Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00
Ambulance Reserve Fund Transfer in 47,500.00 47,500.00 0.00
47,500.00 47,500.00 0.00
34 Carison House Expenses 8,610.00 8,610.00 0.00
Carison House Revenues 12,500.00 12,500.00 0.00
3,890.00 3,890.00 0.00
50 Landfill Capital Fund Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00
Landfilt Reserve Fund Transfer In 8,500.00 8,500.00 0.00
8,500.00 8,500.00 0.00
Net Special Revenue & Other Funds: 76,368.00 60,610.00 (15,758.00)
Overall Budget Surplus/(Deficit): (65.,271.00) (151,792.00) (86,521.00)

Note * The amount is paid out of fund balance carried forward in this fund from prior years.

4/5/2011



City of Dillingham Information Memorandum No. 02011-03

SUBJECT: Ordinance No. 2011-03, An Ordinance of the Dilingham City Council
Amending the Budget by Adopting Budget Amendment No. 2, and Appropriating Funds
for the FY 2011 City of Dillingham Budget.

Agenda of: April 21, 2011

Council Action:

Manager: Recommend approval.

City Manager:

Steve Cropsey, Interim City Manager

Route To:. Department / Individual Initials Remarks
X Finance j, M

X City Clerk Qﬂ")

V
Fiscal Note: Yes No X

Attachment(s):
e FY 2011 Budget Review Summary — Budget Amendment No. 2
e Suggested Amendments or Additions to Approved 2011 Budget
o Newspaper Advertisement of Public Hearing — April 11

Summary Statement:
Ordinance No. 2011-03 was recommended for adoption by the Finance and Budget
Committee at their April 4, 2011 meeting

Advertising
Ordinance No. 2011-03 will be advertised in the April 11, 2011 edition of the Bay Times.

Page 1 of 1 IM No. 02011-03




685'9€z 196png pasiaay - 000'9L 4 196png (euiBuo
(686°29%) pPapieme SanUBAa] [BUOIIPPE J08Yal 01

Z6%-000-L0 0068529 $ Xej ysi4 mey

(85E°01$) Papseme SBNUSASI [BUOIIPPE J081a) O}
v6%-000-L0 00'8G€'0L $ Buleys anuaney
_ 3SEaIOU| SaNUAAIY|

yiedas Juawidinba 10} Spasu [BUORIPPE 198)481 01

/08°0L8-71-20 00°000'6Z ¢ sedey juswdinb3 sosuadx3 |jypue

186pnq ui sesesioul 10881 0)
XXX XXX-X9-90 00'8S2'GL $ $8p0O7) SNOUBA sosuadx3 JamaS/IBlBAN

aseasou| - sasuadx3

[ spung anusaay [e1oads)|

‘ainsooalo) yBnolyy pasinboe Ajusoas Buipiing
uo sabem souBUSIUIRW BWOS puE ‘tony ‘auoyd ‘sjybi| ‘uewsydjem J0eNUOD IO} S}S0D Polewsa 10981 0

XXX'XXX-67-L0 0000522 $  SSP0OD SNOLEA Buiping Juswyedy Ao

wswyedsp s1921)g Ut pasiedeas Juawdinbe desy 0} s1$02 [ENJOE 1081 0}

7/9°6Z8-Z4-10 00°00Z'2€ ¢ Jiedsy juswdnb3 S]a2l]S 9sea.u]|

0107 40 [Ies Buunp pasn am UBO| WL DO JO 1502 1SIBJUI o8BI O]
000°08Z-¥L-10 00°900'0C $  uE0T uo isalaiu] 1s@18)u| ueoT Juawpeda-uUoN 9seaIou|

(puog S|EPWO 21Gnd PUB SIDIYSA Pappe '2[qIONPap € 4o juawAed {emoy) SISO [ENJOR J93)}81 01
7.9°6Z8-TL-10 00V00Y $ aoueInsu| [enjoe 0] 8ouBINSU| 9SEIOU|

186pNq Z10ZA4 10 10 pied aq 0} ey Buluiewal 8y 1S00 JIBMYOS 9|9SeD 4O Z/1 10881 0L

0L2°G0/-80-L0 00°000°GE ¢ 21eM}J0S JaINdWo) SduBuL{ 3SB3IOU|
asealoy| - sasuadxy

| “mmn:m.r_mcozm_mgo_

19bpng | 102 panoiddy 0} suolippy JO Sjuswpuswy paisabbng




Nd 602 Ly 1 PPUrLi-0 L9 bxg Bueay 1nQ jo AuD geiv0L

'S9NUAAR) 911S 8Sealoul pue ‘sainsojdalo) Auadoid 0] painquie

S1509 ‘swniwaid soueInsul ‘Upaid Jo aulf uo Jsasdlul ‘siedal uswdinba Aneay ul Sageiano 109 0} suawpedap
U9aMIag Spuny Jajsuel ‘alemyos aoueuly dU) JO Justuade|dal 3yl 10] apiAcid pInom juswpuswe 183png sy}
193png weyuliq 40 A TT0Z AJ 8Y} 1o} spun4 Suneudoiddy pue g "ON Juswpuswy 188png

gundopy Aq 198png 8 Suipuay [1DunoY A weysul(|iq Y} Jo adueulpIQ Uy ‘€0-TT0C 'ON 8UeUIpIQ «

"p|0S 8q few 21019}

pue asodind 2ignd e 1o} papaau Jou a1am sauadoid Pas0jda104 OM] B1ejO8P PINOM JuswipusLue 193pnq Syl
fuadoid pasojoaio4 pawaapaiun

10 3jes pue uonIsodsiq 8y} SuizZUOLINY 11BUN0D Y WeySullid U} JO 8IUBUIPIQ UY ‘C0-TTOT ON 0UBUIPIO »

«

uo aignd 2y} woiy Juawiwod Suyey Jo asodind sy} Joj s1BqWRYY [1UN0) A BL Ul
‘wrd 00:2 18 ‘TT0¢ ‘T Iudy Aepsiny uo Suueay aygnd e pjoy [im weysulia Jo A aul

yvySsS VY

ONIMVY3H JiMand 40 30110N ﬁw@




